
Page 1 of 7 
 

 DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY -2020 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

 
Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

1 DCC2734L20 Repairing Of 
Approach Road (1.0 
KM) 
Repairing/Developing 
Plinth, Road Over 
Plinth, Effluent Pit 
And Construction Of 
CC/RCC Foundations 
For Any Water 
Disposal Well In 
Baghjan And 
Mechaki Area.  

Limited 11.10.19 Composite 
Bid System 

07.11.19 87  (Eighty- 
Seven) Nos. 

86 (Eighty- Six) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

01 (One) No. 
Baruah Constn. 
& Co. 
 

Yes 6114030 
Dated 
15.05.2020 

Deep 
Construction 
 

79,71,289.61 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 Weeks 

2 CDC2524P20 Construction Of 
Gravelled Road (As 
Per OIL Standard, 
2525.00 M Long); 
Construction Of 
Plinth, Road Over 
Plinth, Effluent Pits 
With Suitable 
Bundhs/Embankment
s Etc. CC/RCC 
Foundations To Suit 
E-3000 AC/SCR(S-
08) Rig Outfit At Loc. 
DIP, Namrup  

Open  21.09.19 Composite 
Bid System 

22.10.19 35 (Thirty-
Five) Nos. 

34 (Thirty -
Four) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 
 

01 (One) No. 
Jeoti Dutta 
 

Yes 6114031 
Dated 
15.05.2020 

Sunil Hazarika 
Vendor Code:  
402311 
 

3,40,69,367.24 
 
 
 
 
 

24 Weeks 

3 CDC3595L20 Construction Of 18 
Numbers Of Waiting 
Shed In And Around 
OIL Township, 
Duliajan  

Limited 23.01.20 Composite 
Bid System 

20.02.20 93  (Ninety-
Three) Nos. 

92 (Ninety-
Two) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 
 
 

01 (One) No. 
Baruah Constn. 
& Co. 
 

Yes 6114053 
Dated 
18.05.2020 

K. G. Enterprise 
 Vendor Code: 
401105 

74,40,022.79  78 Weeks. 



Page 2 of 7 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

4 CDC3594L20 Construction Of 
Boundary Wall 
Around Recognized 
Union Office At 
Duliajan,  

Limited 23.01.20 Composite 
Bid System 

20.02.20 59  (Fifty-
Nine) Nos. 

56 (Fifty-Six) 
Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 
 

03 (Three) Nos. 
Gogoi 
Enterprise 
H.B. & Co. 
T.B. & Co. 
 

Yes 6114044 
Dated 

18.05.2020 

Dipali Saikia  
 Vendor Code: 

400689 

17,03,459.55 36 Weeks. 

5 CDC6815P18 Construction Of 
Gravel Approach 
Road Of Length 1.0 
Km (Approx.), Plinth 
And Foundations To 
Suit 2000 HP Drilling 
Rig Or Equivalent 
Drilling Rig In 
Kumchai Area In 
Arunachal Pradesh  

Open  06.01.18 Composite 
Bid System 

08.02.18 38  (Thirty-
Eight) Nos. 

38 (Thirty-
Eight) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 
 

NIL. 
 

Yes 6114082 
Dated 

26.05.2020 

Pulin Ch. Gogoi 
 Vendor Code: 

401611 

₹1,91,83,838.27 20 Weeks. 

6 CDC3770P20 Installation Of Heat 
Insulated PUF-Panel 
At Logistics 
Maintenance 
Workshop Of 
Logistics Department 
Inside Industrial Area, 
Duliajan. 

Open 10.02.20 Composite 
Bid System 

12.03.20 02  (Two) 
Nos. 

02 (Two) Nos. 
 
Lloyd 
Insulations 
(India) Limited 
Cactus Profiles 
Pvt. Ltd. 

NIL. 
 
 

Yes 6114099 
Dated 
30.05.2020 

Lloyd Insulations 
(India) Limited 
Vendor Code: 
406440 

2,64,14,732.23   78 Weeks. 

7 N/A Hiring Of 3 Nos. 40 
MT Cranes 

Nomination N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6114002 
dtd. 
04.05.2020 

Gargo Motors 18,047,464.56 01 year 

8 N/A Hiring Of 1 No. 40 
MT Cranes 

Nomination N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6114055 
dtd. 
19.05.2020 

Chaudhary 
Transport 
Company 

58,24,709.33 01 year 

9 N/A Hiring Of 02 Nos. 20 
MT Flat Bed Tractor 
Trailer 

Nomination N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6114096 
dtd. 
29.05.2020 

Harjeet Singh 
Sokhi 

46,37,753.69 01 year 

10 CDT3139P20 Hiring Of 3 Nos. 30 
MT  Tractor Trailer 
Units 

Open e-
Tender 

28.12.2019 Two Bid 
System 

28.01.2020 16 12 04 Yes 6114058 
dtd. 
19.05.2020 

Gupta Cycle Mart 2,79,84,530.48 04 years 

11 DCT9909P19 Hiring of readily 
available Trucks. 

Manual 
Tender 

30.11.2018 Single Bid 
System 

31.01.2019 163 108 55 N/A 
(offered 
rate) 

6114062 
dtd. 
21.05.2020 

Medini Boruah 93,31,069.80 03 Years 



Page 3 of 7 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

12 CDI2368P20 Hiring The Services 
Of 6 (Six) Nos Of 
Brand New Static 
Wheel Road Rollers 
For A Period Of 4 
(Four) Years For 
Utilization In 
Various Civil 
Engineering Works 
Related To The 
Oil's Operational 
Activities In Assam 
& Arunachal 
Pradesh 
 

Open 04.09.2019 Two 03.10.2019 8 4 
M/s 
Engineering 
Enterprise 
M/s 
B.K.Gogoi 
M/s Shiva 
Construction 
M/s 
Sahabuddin 
Siddique 

4 
M/s Maneesh 
Enterprise 
M/s Ambay 
Enterprise 
M/s Bharati 
Engineering 
M/s Ajoy 
Koch & Co 

L1 6114097 
dtd. 
29.05.2020  

M/s Shiva 
Construction 

1,18,27,338.24 4 Years 

13 CDI1726P20 E-Waste Management 
Service 
 

Open 19.06.2019 Single 01.08.2019 3 1 
M/s Attero 
Recycling Pvt Ltd 

2 
M/s Carebra 
Integrated 
Technologies 
Limited 
M/s E-Waste 
Recyclers India 

L1 6114038 
dtd. 
16.05.2020 

M/s Attero 
Recycling Pvt Ltd 

74,34,000.00 3 Years 

14 CDI2660P20 Hiring Of Services 
For Boring And 
Sinking Of Deep 
Tube Wells (DTW) 
By Fully Mechanised 
Truck Mounted 
Drilling Rig For 
Water Injection And 
Water Supply Set-Up 
At OIL's Operation 
Areas In Assam. 
 
 
 
 
 

Open 30.09.2019 Single 14.11.2019 3 1 
M/s Effluent & 
Water 
Treatment 
Engineers Pvt 
Ltd 

2 
M/s 
Technomech 
Consortium 
M/s Medicos & 
Engineering 

L1 6114067 
dtd. 
23.05.2020 

M/s Effluent & 
Water Treatment 
Engineers Pvt Ltd 

97,86,560.00 2 Years 



Page 4 of 7 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

15 CDI3233P20 Works Contract For 
Instrumentation Cable 
Laying Jobs 

Open 02.12.2019 Single 30.01.2020 2 1 
M/s Kapili 
Associates 

1 
M/s Instrutech 

L1 6114045 
dtd. 
18.05.2020 

M/s Kapili 
Associates 

24,73,280.00 3 Years 

16 CDI3095P20 Hiring Services For 
Sinking And 
Recovery Of Shallow 
Tubewell At OIL's 
Field Installations 
Such As  New 
Drilling & Work 
Over Locations, 
Existing Production 
Installations Etc. 

Open 18.11.2019 Single 31.12.2019 1 1 
M/S Ratul 
Borthakur 

Nil L1 6114095 
dtd. 
29.05.2020 

M/s Ratul 
Borthakur 

68,52,733.87 3 Years 

17 CDI3133P20 Hiring Of Sanitation 
Services And Other 
Unskilled 
Miscellaneous 
Services, As And 
When Required Basis 
In Oil Hospital, 
Duliajan For Period  
Of Two (2) Years. 

Open 21.11.2019 Two 07.01.2020 9 8 
M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise 
M/s Anand 
Enterprise 
M/s Power Grid 
Associates 
M/s Ajit 
Enterprise 
M/s Gogoi 
Enterprise 
M/s Indra Konwar 
& Co 
M/s P. Phukan & 
Co 
M/s Suryadhar 
Tamuli 

1 
M/s B K Gogoi 

L1 6114018 
dtd. 
11.05.2020 

M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise 

1,07,56,172.00 2 Years 

18 CDI3188P20 Maintenance And 
Upkeepment Of 
Different Production 
Installations For A 
Period Of Two Years 
With A Provision For 
Extension By Another 
One Year. 

Open 28.11.2019 Single 09.01.2020 5 4 
M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise 
M/s M Dutta & 
Co 
M/s Bharat Gogoi 
M/s B R 
Enterprise 

1 
M/s Partha Pratim 
Gogoi 

L1 6114019 
dtd. 
11.05.2020 

M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise 

21,90,953.20 2 Years 



Page 5 of 7 
 

Sl. 
No 

Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 
Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

19. CDG1607P20 Hiring the Services of 
02 sets of Well 
Servicing Unit 

Open 24.06.2019 Two 10.09.2019 07(Seven) 04(Four) 
M/s. Assam Air 
Products Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Techno 
Canada Inc. 
M/s. National 
Oilwell 
Maintenance 
Company 
M/s. BVishal Oil 
and Energy Ltd. 
 

03(Three) 
M/s. Halliburton 
Offshore Services 
Inc. 
M/s. Almansoori 
Petroleum 
Services LLC 
M/s. Assam 
Petroleum Ltd.  

L1 6114006/ 
CDG1607/ 
PSS/2020 
dtd. 
05.05.2020 

M/s. Bvishal Oil 
and Energy Limited 

69,63,15,590.50 04(Four) 
years from 
the date of 
commenc
ement of 
contract 

20 CDG3194L20 Charter Hire of 
2(Two) Nos. 
550(Min) – 750 (Maz) 
capacity Workover 
Rig Packages for a 
period of 3 years in 
states of Assam & AP 

Limited 28.11.2019 Composite 
Bid System 

19.12.2019 03(Three) 03(Three) 
1) M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 
2) M/s. Udipta 
Energy & 
Equipment Ltd. 
3) M/s. Quippo 
Oil & Gas 
Infrastructure 
Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6114098/ 
CDG3194L
20/DRLG20 
dtd. 
30.05.2020 

M/s. Quippo Oil 
and Gas 
Infrastructure Ltd. 

47,96,04,238.85 3(Three) 
years from 
the date of 
commenc
ement of 
operation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not qualified after Technical  
Evaluation 

 

1 DCC2734L20 86 (Eighty- Six) Nos. 
P K Enterprise, Gohain Construction, Engineering Enterprise, B.D. Enterprise, Dinesh Chetia, M C Baruah & Co, 
H.D. Construction, Ranjan Saikia, Sankardeb Enterprise, M G Enterprise, Deep Construction, Bhabani Enterprise, 
Deep Construction, Ohio Construction, Ujjal Gogoi, Kumud Boruah, Two In One Enterprise, Bulee Enterprise, 
Jhon Brothers, Madhuri Enterprise, Eastern Engineering Corporation, J.K. Industries, Binod Kalita & Co., Bonanza 
Construction Group, B P Enterprise, Jyotsna Enterprise, Sen & Sons, S C Bhowmick & Co, Upper Assam Caravan 
Associated Enterprises, B K Dutta & Brothers, Bipul Kalita, Labanya Construction, Laxmi Construction, B N 
Choubey & Co, P.T. Construction, Angkur Construction, Kundu & Co, Gunama Enterprise, Gogoi Enterprise, Gogoi 
Enterprise, Jatin Chetia, J.N. Company, Lok Bahadur Sonar, Unemployee Youth Enterprise, Sunil Kumar Bhadra 
Kalita Enterprise, Associated Eve's Construction, Diganta Baruah, Ajoy Kumar Borah, Manuj Rajkonwar, Singh 
Builders, Delta Enterprise, A.K. Garodia, Mukul Buragohain, Indradhanu Enterprise, Magarman & Co., Kunta Bikash 
Gogoi, Bulbul Construction, B.P & Sons, Dipen Konwar, K Gogoi & Sons, Ex-Serviceman Co-Operative Society 
Ltd., Amar Construction, National Builders & Co, R G Enterprise, B L Sahu & Co, Chawdang Brothers & Co,  
G. Rajkonwar, Khan & Co, R.K. Chetia & Sons, Anuradha Builders & Carriers, Olivia Construction, Nirmal Borah 
Nilraj Enterprise, Brothers & Sons, Kushab Dowarah, Sen Brothers, M.M. Enterprise, Singha Enterprise, Amitrakhya 
Gogoi, A K Supply & Construction, D N Bhuyan & Co, Borah Enterprise, M.A. Enterprise, Saikia Enterprise 
 

01 (One) No. 
Baruah Constn. & Co. 
 

2 CDC2524P20 34 (Thirty -Four) Nos. 
Numal Saikia, Binud Kr.Saikia, Suman Construction, Biju Hazarika, Biren Borkotoky, Sanjeev Mathews, S G 
Construction, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Probin Dutta, Engineering Enterprise, O.P Garodia, Anuj Saikia 
Ujjal Baruah, M Kalita & Co, Subanshiri Enterprise, Nirman, D.J. And Associates (P) Ltd., Sahabuddin Siddique 
G. D. Construction, Santosh Garodia, Sanjay Kumar Singh, Kaushal Sharma, Maa Durga Construction, Bhaskar 
Borchetia, B.K. Gogoi, D. J. Construction, Shiva Enterprises, Sunil Hazarika, Aditya Dowarah, Mukti Nath Sonowal, 
Je Dee Enterprise , R B Associates, B.K.More, Sujit Gogoi 
 

01 (One) No. 
Jeoti Dutta 
 

3 CDC3595L20 92 (Ninety-Two) Nos. 
Aryan Construction, Jyotsna Enterprise, Olivia Construction, Sen Brothers, Jiten Chutia, Angkur Construction, Bibek 
Baruah, Jatin Chetia, Unemployee Youth Enterprise, J.N. Company, Laxmi Construction, D N Bhuyan & Co, Arup 
Goswami, Diganta Phukan, D. Kakoty & Co., Khan & Co, K G Enterprise, E.L. Traders, Anuradha Builders & ,arriers 
Sen & Sons, P K Enterprise, B Henchowa, Kundu & Co, Gogoi Enterprise, Dinesh Chetia, Gunama Enterprise, 
B.D. Enterprise, Ohio Construction, Ranjan Saikia, Magarman & Co., Chawdang Brothers & Co, Associated Eve's 
Construction, Delta Enterprise, Gogoi Enterprise, Bulbul Construction, Binod Kalita & Co., Dipen Konwar, Diganta 
Baruah, M G Enterprise, Bonanza Construction Group, Rajlakshmee Construction, Amar Construction, National 
Builders & Co, Deep Construction, R.K. Chetia & Sons, Ujjal Gogoi, Engineering Enterprise, Sunil Kumar Bhadra 
B L Sahu & Co, Eastern Engineering Corporation, Bhabani Enterprise, Lok Bahadur Sonar, H.D. Construction 
Ashish Ranjan Dev, Ajoy Kumar Borah, Kunta Bikash Gogoi, Kumud Boruah, J.K. Industries, A.K. Garodia, Singha 
Enterprise, Ex-Serviceman Co-Operative Society Ltd., M C Baruah & Co, S C Bhowmick & Co, Purugamee 
Enterprise, G. Rajkonwar, Upper Assam Caravan, Kushab Dowarah, Sankardeb Enterprise, B K Dutta & Brothers 
Jhon Brothers, S.P. Enterprise, Nilraj Enterprise, Gogoi Enterprise, Brothers & Sons, Saikia Enterprise, Bipul Kalita 
Levant Construction, Indradhanu Enterprise, Two In One Enterprise, R G Enterprise, Kalita Enterprise, Singh Builders 

01 (One) No. 
Baruah Constn. & Co. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 

Himalaya Enterprise, Madhuri Enterprise, Bulee Enterprise, K Gogoi & Sons, L.G. Construction, Associated 
Enterprises, M.L.C Enterprise, Hareswar Phukan, Amitrakhya Gogoi, B.P & Sons 
 

4 CDC3594L20 56 (Fifty-Six) Nos. 
A S Construction, Smti. Reena Gohain, Usha & Company, Shilpi Kanta Borah, Rupali Borkakoti, Premadhar Saikia 
Nijumoni Moran, Juri Bhuyan, Dulumoni Saikia, Ajit Kumar Deb, Jyoti Borah, Commercial Enterprise,,Tanushri 
Dhar, Satish Kumar Rai,Banita Saikia, Jatin Deka, Jatin Gogoi, J&N Enterprise, Moniram Borah, Anamika Enterprise 
Dipali Saikia, T.J. Gogoi, Rumi Begum, Smt. Kalpana Neog, Jaya Borah Bharalua,D.D. Construction, Progoti 
Enterprise, Indra Konwar, Ujjal Seal, Monoranjan Saikia, Kalpana Borah, Khirod Sonowal, Arun Hazarika 
Monuranjan Phukan, Nayanjyoti Gogoi, Hemanta Konwar, Parag Gogoi, Kinan Enterprise, Aniruddha Deka, 
Renu Enterprise, Chitra Ranjan Dutta, Maya Chakraborty, Gogoi Enterprise, Jibon Duarah, S S Enterprise, 
Bijoy Chetia, A.G. Enterprise, Binita Gogoi, Ruma Enterprise, Prodip Chutia, Chandra Gogoi, Khagen Gogoi 
Pacfic Construction, Nibash Kar, Prahlad Saikia, Deven Kalita 
 

03 (Three) Nos. 
Gogoi Enterprise, H.B. & Co., T.B. & Co. 
 

5 CDC6815P18 38 (Thirty-Eight) Nos. 
Laban Dutta, Badri Rai Const. Pvt. Ltd. ,Baruas’ Industries, Bijoy Kumar Beria, Gogoi & Company, Gupta & Co. 
H.L. Chanda & Co., Inland Const. Co., Junali Enterprises, Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co., Lexicon Engineering, 
M. Kalita & Co., Manab Jyoti Gogoi & Co., Ningru Builders, Nirman Bikash , Pulin Ch. Gogoi, R.B. Associates 
R.K. Deb & Co., Sakhang Ngemu, P.K. Kimsing & Sons, Sunil Hazarika, Sujit Gogoi, Syan Brothers, Techno-Chem 
India, Unemployed Youth Enterprise, United Builders, United Const. Company, Utpal Chetia, M.M. Construction, 
Raju Phukon, Gogoi & Sons Co., O.P. Garodia, Binud Kr. Saikia, Dutta Enterprise, Numal Saikia, Probin Dutta 
S.N. Enterprises, L.G. Builders 
 

NIL. 
 

 


